FILED

AUG 03 gp1g

/1? Mex,
CHAMPAIGN OUNTY cLegy

VILLAGE OF SAVOY
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-09

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING MONIES
FOR THE 2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR

ADOPTED BY THE
PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE
VILLAGE OF SAVOY, ILLINOIS
THIS 25th DAY OF JULY 2018

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Savoy,
Champaign County, lllinois this 25th day of July 2018.



VILLAGE OF SAVOY
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-09 JULY 25, 2018

An Ordinance appropriating monies for all corporate purposes for the Village of Savoy, Champaign
County, lllinois, for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2018, and ending April 30, 2019.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF
SAVOY, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION 1: Thejamounts hereafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law,
and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the Village of
Savoy be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Village of Savoy,
Champaign County, lllinois, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2018, and
ending April 30, 2019.

SECTION 2: The appropriation herein made for any purpose shall be regarded as the maximum
amounts to be expended under the respective appropriation accounts and shall not be construed
as an agreement, commitment, obligation, or liability of the Village of Savoy, and such appropriation
being subject to further approval as to expenditure thereof by the Village Board.

SECTION 3: The amount appropriated for each object and purpose shall be those amounts
hereafter listed as follows:



I. GENERAL FUND
ADMINISTRATION -01

PERSONNEL

VILLAGE OF SAVOY

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

Administrative Wages
Council Expense
Inspector Wages
Deferred Comp

IMRF

Life Insurance

Group Health Insurance

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Legal

Computer Consultant
Planning

Animal Control

Trash Collection
Codification

Special Census

Chp. Co. RPC Membership
Chp. Co. RPC-GIS System
CUUATS

Village Audit

Police Contract

Utilities

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Building Construction
Veterans Memorial
Building Repair

OTHER EXPENDITURES

Postage

Printing

Professional Development
Office Supplies

Office Equipment

Misc. Expense

Real Estate Taxes
Research Park Expenses
Legal Publications
SBDC Irrigation
Contingency

AMOUNT
APPROPRIATED

583,000.00
40,000.00
120,000.00
5,000.00
60,000.00
6,900.00
145,000.00

Total 959,900.00

60,000.00
15,000.00
50,000.00
10,000.00
9,000.00
3,500.00
0.00
6,508.00
15,000.00
5,637.00
20,000.00
580,000.00
67,000.00

Total 841,645.00

1,000.00
100.00
15,000.00

Total 16,100.00

7,000.00
1,000.00
15,000.00
27,000.00
8,000.00
16,000.00
8,000.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
1,500.00
260,000.00

Total 358,500.00

TOTAL ADMIN 2,176,145.00



GENERAL FUND
COM/REC CENTER -03

PERSONNEL

VILLAGE OF SAVOY

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

Wages

interns

IMRF

Life Insurance

Champaign Park Dist. Shared
Contract Employees
Summer Youth Wages

Grp. Health Insurance

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Computer Consulting
Trash Collection
Utilities

Equipment Rental
Janitor Supplies

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Office Equipment

New Equipment
Summer Youth Expense
Building Repair

OTHER EXPENDITURES

Postage

Printing

Uniforms

Office Supplies
Program Supplies
Professional Development
Dues & Subscriptions
Marketing

Misc. Expense

Active Net

Refunds
Contingency

AMOUNT
APPROPRIATED

310,000.00
0.00
15,000.00
1,400.00
0.00
16,000.00
0.00
50,000.00

Total 392,400.00

3,000.00
1,600.00
26,000.00
0.00
4,500.00

Total 35,100.00

1,000.00
9,000.00
0.00
20,000.00

Total 30,000.00

2,000.00
4,000.00
2,200.00
6,000.00
24,000.00
3,200.00
1,100.00
7,500.00
1,500.00
10,000.00
2,500.00
10,000.00

Total 74,000.00

TOTAL REC CTR 531,500.00



GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS -04

PERSONNEL

VILLAGE OF SAVOY
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

Wages

Overtime Wages
Seasonal Wages

Group Health Insurance
IMRF

Life Insurance

Intern

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Mosquito Control
Tree Removal
Engineering
Recycle Program

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Building Construction
Street & Sidewalk Repair
New Equipment

Water Hydrants

OTHER EXPENDITURES

Building Repair

Salt & Anti-icing Chemicals
Traffic Signal Repairs
Vehicle Fuel

Uniforms

Professional Development
ESDA Equipment Expense
Office, Adm. & Weather
Equipment Maintenance
Shop Equipment

Shop Supplies

Street Equipment Purchase
Street Operation Supplies
Pavement Marking

Waste Disp. Fees

Tree Maintenance
Miscellaneous Expense
Prairie Fields BR Field
Utilities

Memorial Tree

New Turf

Grounds Main Supplies

AMOUNT
APPROPRIATED

470,000.00
15,000.00
40,000.00
97,000.00
48,000.00

8,000.00
10,000.00

Total 688,000.00

4,000.00
18,000.00
10;000.00

2,000.00

Total 34,000.00

5,000.00
80,000.00
12,000.00
11,000.00

Total 108,000.00

15,000.00
30,000.00
12,000.00
45,000.00
5,500.00
10,000.00
7,500.00
7,000.00
52,000.00
4,000.00
4,500.00
5,000.00
6,000.00
5,000.00
11,000.00
20,000.00
500.00
1,200.00
3,500.00
1,000.00
3,500.00
70,000.00

Total 319,200.00

TOTAL PW 1,149,200.00



GENERAL FUND
ECONOMIC DEV. & TOURISM -06

Economic Incentives
Memberships

Tourism Promotion Events
Economic Dev. Commission
Misc.

VILLAGE OF SAVOY
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL ECONOMIC DEV.

400,000.00
27,000.00
45,000.00

500.00
500.00

473,000.00



GENERAL FUND
CAPITAL FUND TRANSFERS -07

Transfer to TIF Fund

Transfer to Capital Imp. Fd.
Transfer to Com/Rec. Center
Transfer to Street Light Fund
Transfer to Social Security Fund
Transfer to Fire Dept. Fund
Transfer to Capital Equip. Fd.
Transfer to Property Fund
Transfer to General Insurance Fund
Transfer to W/C Insurance Fund
Transfer to MFT Fund

Transfer to Sewer Fund

Transfer to Unemployment Fund

VILLAGE OF SAVOY

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

1,000.00
3,000,000.00
282,400.00
20,000.00
40,000.00
25,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,000.00
13,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

TOTAL TRANSFERS 4,586,400.00



VILLAGE OF SAVOY

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

i{l. MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND

Transfer to General Fund
Contingency

{lIl. SEWER FUND

Wages

Seasonal Wages
Overtime

Group Health

IMRF

Life Insurance

Cleaning & Televising
System Repair

System Repair Materials
New Equipment
Equipment Maintenance
Plant Maintenance
Supplies

Engineering

Transfer to Cap. Imp. Fund
Contingency

IV. STREET LIGHT FUND
Street Lighting Fees

V. SOCIAL SECURITY FUND
Social Security Taxes

VI. WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION FUND
Worker's Comp. & Claims Expense

Vil. GENERAL & LIABILITY INSURANCE
Insurance & Claims Expense

TOTAL MFT

TOTAL SEWER

TOTAL STREET LIGHTS

TOTAL SOC. SECURITY

TOTAL WORK COMP.

TOTAL GEN. & LIABILITY INS.

600,000.00
200,000.00

800,000.00

43,500.00
0.00
1,500.00
4,200.00
4,200.00
0.00
23,000.00
15,000.00
2,000.00
0.00
1,000.00
0.00
500.00
36,000.00
145,774.00
20,000.00

296,674.00

64,000.00

163,000.00

60,000.00

83,000.00



VILLAGE OF SAVOY
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
VIIl. UNEMPLOYMENT FUND
Unemployment Tax TOTAL UNEMPLOYMENT 3,200.00

IX. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Rt Ln on EB Curtis to Dunlap 500,000.00
Curtis Rd. Intercept. Sewer Debt 145,774.00
Arbour Town Project 0.00
Out Street Repairs 30,000.00
Maint. Contracts 350,000.00
Curts Rd. Grd Sep. Eng 50,000.00
Bike Path Engineering 155,000.00
Curtis Road Debt Retirement 156,696.00
Loan Payments- Rec. Center 121,066.00
Loan Payments- SBDC 155,616.00
Graham Prospect Drainage 0.00
Colbert Development 200,000.00
Prairie Fields Baseball Field 0.00
Prairie Fields Devel. Equip 50,000.00
Public Works Debt Retirement 172,938.00
Burwash Park Devel. 0.00
Lyndhurst Dr. Overlay 0.00
First Street Overlay 0.00
Airport Rd/1st Improvements 100,000.00
Prospect Ave. Land Acquisition 85,000.00
Emergency Preemption 0.00
Curtis Rd. - West Entrance Sign 40,000.00
Bike/REP Plan 0.00
SMC Landscaping 0.00
Contingency 100,000.00

X. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPR.

2,412,090.00

Replace SCBA Airpacks 210,000.00
Extrication Equipment 110,000.00
Replace Vactor Truck

Replace SCBA Bottles 39,000.00
Bobcat 46,000.00
Engine E453 Replacement 281,000.00
Contingency 50,000.00

TOTAL CAPITAL EQUIP. REPLACEMENT

736,000.00



XI. FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND
Salaries

IMRF

Life Insurance

Group Health

Meeting Expense
Training

Trash Collection

Alarm Services

Metcad

Utilities

Uniforms

New Equipment
Equipment Replacement
Vehicle & Equipment Repair
Vehicle Fuel

Building Repair

IDOL Compliance

Fire Prevention Program
Janitor Supplies
Reimbursement Expense
Administrative Expense
Computer Consulting
SCBA Upgrade

Fire Station Study
Contingency

VILLAGE OF SAVOY
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL FIRE DEPT.

Xil. TAXINCREMENT FINANCE REDEVELOPMENT FUND

Land Acquisition & Assembly

Planning, Legal, Engineering, Administrative

Transfer to Capital imp. Fund
Redevelopment Agreements
Land Clearing

Job Training

Utility & Infrast. Improvements

Contingency

TOTAL TiF REDEVELOPMENT

125,000.00
3,500.00
700.00
10,000.00
4,000.00
22,000.00
900.00
0.00
15,000.00
12,000.00
3,000.00
10,000.00
45,000.00
90,000.00
7,500.00
22,000.00
3,000.00
3,500.00
1,500.00
700.00
8,000.00
3,000.00
5,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00

425,300.00

850,000.00
25,000.00
0.00
55,000.00
185,000.00
2,000.00
400,000.00
20,000.00

1,537,000.00



Xiil. PROPERTY FUND

PERSONNEL

VILLAGE OF SAVOY
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

Wages

IMRF

Life Insurance

Grp. Health Insurance

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

TOTAL

Legal

Computer Consultant
Trash Collection
Utilities

Engineering

Janitor Supplies

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL

Building Repair

OTHER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL

Postage

Office Equipment
Professional Development
Office Supplies

Real Estate Taxes

Misc. Expense

Transfer to Cap. Imp. Fund
Contingency

TOTAL

TOTAL PROPERTY

AMOUNT
APPROPRIATED

14,000.00
1,700.00
0.00
2,000.00

17,700.00

0.00
200.00
500.00

21,000.00

0.00

1,500.00

23,200.00

20,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
800.00
600.00
500.00
50,000.00
20,000.00

71,900.00

132,800.00



VILLAGE OF SAVOY
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
SUMMARY

. GENERAL FUND

il. MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND

ll. SEWER FUND

IV. STREET LIGHTS FUND

V. SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

Vi. WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION FUND

Vil. GENERAL & LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND
Vil. UNEMPLOYMENT TAX FUND

Viil. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

X. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
Xl. FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND

Xil. TAX INCREMENT FINANCE REDEVELOP FUND
Xlll. VILLAGE PROPERTY FUND

8,916,245.00
800,000.00
296,674.00
64,000.00
163,000.00
60,000.00
83,000.00
3,200.00
2,412,090.00
736,000.00
425,300.00
1,537,000.00
132,800.00

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATED 15,629,309.00



SECTION 4: If any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be
held invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion
of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. A certified copy of this ordinance shall be filed with the Champaign County Clerk
within thirty (30) days after adoption, as required by law.

SECTION 6:  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and
publication, as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF SAVOY, ILLINOIS, AT A SPECIAL MEETING THEREOF ON
THE 25th DAY OF JULY 2018, PURSUANT TO A ROLL CALL VOTE.

Ayes. | Nays:_(D Absent:%/

R i

Jodh E. Dykstra, Predident

ATTEST:

Bl e Kriioger_

Billie Jean Kifdeger, Village Clérk




VOTING ON SAID ORDINANCE NO. 2018-09

Trustee Ay Nay
John P. Brown, Trustee M -

Heather Mangian, Trustee L

Jan Carter Niccum, Trustee l/
Rebecca Pittman, Trustee Q@Ei
A.]. Ruggieri, Trustee

Dee Shonkwiler, Trustee

If Necessary: \WM
Joan E. Dykstra, President



CERTIFIED ESTIMATE OF REVENUES BY SOURCE

VILLAGE OF SAVOY

The undersigned, Treasurer of the Village of Savoy, Champaign County, lllinois, does hereby
certify that the estimate of revenues, by source, and anticipated to be received by said
Village, as either set forth in said ordinance as "Revenues" or attached hereto by separate
documents, is a true statement of said revenues.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of Public Act 88-455 (lllinois
Compiled Statutes, Chapter 35, Section 200/18-50) and on behalf of the Village of Savoy,
Champaign County, Illinois. This Certification must be filed within 30 d:ﬁys after the adoption
of the Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated this 25" day of July 2018

e -

C. David Well, Treasurer

Filed this day of July 2018

GORDY HULTEN
Champaign County Clerk



CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
VILLAGE OF SAVOY

|, Billie Jean Krueger, certify that | am the duly appointed qualified, and acting clerk of the Village
of Savoy, Champaign County, lllinois.

| further certify that on July 25, 2018, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and
- approved Ordinance No. 2018-09 entitled: "AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR
THE 2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR", a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 2018-09, including the Ordinance was posted in the municipal
building, commencing on July 26, 2018 and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of
such Ordinance were also availgble for public inspection upon request in the office pf the municipal
clerk.

This certificate is made and filed pursuant to the requirement of lllinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter
35, Section 200/18-50 and on behalf of the Village of Savoy, Champaign County, lllinois. This
certificate, with a true copy of said ordinance, is to be filed at the office of the County Clerk,
Champaign County, lllinois, within 30 days of the adoption of the Appropriation Ordinance on July
25, 2018.

DATED this 25th day of July, 2018.

BILLIE'JEAN KRUEGER J
illage Clerk

Filed this day of July, 2018

GORDY HULTEN
Champaign County Clerk



CERTIFIED ESTIMATE OF REVENUES BY SOURCE - VILLAGE OF SAVOY May 1, 2018- April 30,2019
General Fund - 01

344 sales tax 2,650,000
343 special sales tax 550,000
341 state income tax 848,000
342 state replacement tax 2.000
345 state use tax 213,000
311 corporate real estate tax 568,550
316  street & bridges tax 77,000
313 road & bridges tax 72,000
317 township replacement tax 1,000
318 ESDA 815
314 hotel/motel tax 40,000
325 phone tranchise 3,500
326 cable tv franchise 83.000
340 contributions 500
331 building permit fees 80,000
332 bldg. dept. fines 100
376  filing fees 400
327 amusement licenses 1,800
321 liquor licenses 30,000
355 animal control fines 300
356 traffic fines 3,000
352 parking tickets 100
382 headstart rent 24,000
385 veterans memorial 500
371 document fees 500
388 insurance reimbursement 2,500
390 I11. Traftic signal maintenance 1,000
389 misc. 4,300
381 interest 150
387 memorial tree contribution -0-

310 audit 20,000
313 police protection tax 328.000
379 Summer Camps 52,500
380 fitness/training classes 6,000
392 membership tees 50.000
393 admission fees 12,000
394 rental fees 25.000
395 program fees 60.000
396  vending income -0-

373/374 summer youth & park rent 4,750
399  trans from gen fund 288,650
387  sponsorships/other 6,000
340  scholarships 100
349 silver sneakers 16,000
347  video gaming 74,000
328/329 Electric & Gas Franchises 117.000

total general fund 6.318,015
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311
381

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND - 03

real estate tax
interest income
tranfer from general fund
subscription fees
false alarm fees
misc
total fire department fund

MFT FUND - 17
state allocation
interest income
transter in TIF
transfer in Gen Fund
state of IL Grant
developer part

total mft fund

SEWER FUND - 52

connection inspection fee
interest

U of I maintenance fee
sewer benefit fees

sewer cost recovery fees

total sewer fund

STREET LIGHT FUND - 18

real estate tax
interest income & transfers
total street light fund
SOCIAL SECURITY FUND
real estate tax
interest income & transfers
total social security fund

WORKER’S COMPENSATION FUND -~ 15

real estate tax
interest income
total worker’s comp tund

250,000
5
108,000
43,500
2,000

7.200

410,705

218,000
800

40.000
5

450
215.000
25.000
280,455

64.000
10.000
74,000

123,140
40.000
163.140



GENERAL & LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND - 12

311 real estate tax 59,100
interest income & transfers 67.000

total general & liability insurance fund 126,100

UNEMPLOYMENT TAX FUND - 16

Transfer to unemployment 1,000

3 real estate tax 2,235
381  interest income 1
total unemployment tax fund 3.236

TAX INCREMENT FINANCE REDEVELOPME}VT PROJECT FUND -29

311 real estate tax 265,000
381 interest income 500
380  sale of property 250.000

total tax increment finance redevelopment project fund 515,500

TAX INCREMENT FINANCE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT FUND - 2-30

311 real estate tax 23,000
5381  interest income 4
total tax increment finance redevelopment project fund 23,004

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 31

31-395 transfer in MFT 600,000
31-379 fire station contract-Pro -0-
31-398 transter in — sewer fund 145,774
31-399 transfer in — general fund 1,100,000
31-381 interest income 200
31-383 developer participation 700,000
31-396 transfer in property fund 50,000

total capital improvement fund 2,595,974



CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND - 32

9 Grant Funds

32
32
32-
32

1 interest income

34
-396 transfer in — general fund
38
392 sale of equipment

total capital equipment replacement fund

VILLAGE PROPERTY FUND - 04

4-384 property leases for village corporate center
4-385 support services

4-381 interest

total village property fund
TOTAL REVENUE

211,000
1,200,000
-0-

50,000

1,461,000

75.000
18.000

5
93.005



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN)

CERTIFICATE

I, Billie Jean Krueger, certify that [ am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of
the Village of Savoy, Champaign County, Illinois.

I further certify that on July 25, 2018, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality
passed and approved Ordinance No. 2018-09 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE
2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 2018-09 including the Ordinance and a cover sheet
thereof was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building,
commencing on July 26, 2018, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such
Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal
clerk.

DATED at Savoy, Illinois. this 6th day of August 2018,

BILLIE JEA RUEGEW

Village Cler




